
MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 25 July 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

2.  Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

Minutes

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th July 2018 (Cab.25.7.2018/3)  
(Pages 3 - 6)

Items for Noting

4.  Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.25.7.2018/4)  (Pages 7 - 8)

Petitions

5.  Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.25.7.2018/5)  

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council

People (Safeguarding) Spokesperson

6.  Notification of Barnsley MBC Successful Participation in Takeover Challenge 
2017 (Cab.25.7.2018/6)  (Pages 9 - 14)

Core Services Spokesperson

7.  Our Borough Profile (Cab.25.7.2018/7)  (Pages 15 - 54)

Communities Spokesperson

8.  Environmental Enforcement Policy (Cab.25.7.2018/8)  (Pages 55 - 72)

9.  DFG Framework (Cab.25.7.2018/9)  (Pages 73 - 80)

Place Spokesperson

10.  Meadstead Bungalows - Royston (Cab.25.7.2018/10)  (Pages 81 - 94)

11.  Glass Works Public Realm - Palette of Materials (Cab.25.7.2018/11)  
(Pages 95 - 118)

12.  Exclusion of Public and Press  
It is likely that the public and press will be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the items so marked because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, subject to the public interest test.

Public Document Pack



Place Spokesperson

13.  Keresforth Close Barnsley - One Public Estate (Cab.25.7.2018/13)  
(Pages 119 - 136)

Reason restricted: 
Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

14.  A628 Dodworth Road/Broadway Junction Improvement (Cab.25.7.2018/14)  
(Report to follow)

Reason restricted: 
Paragraph (5) Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.

To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Miller and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:

Councillors Franklin, Frost, Daniel Griffin, Pourali, Saunders and Tattersall

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Alison Brown, Service Director Human Resources and Business Support
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance
Katie Rogers, Communications and Marketing Business Partner
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance
Chris Braithwaite, Senior Council Governance Officer

Corporate Communications and Marketing

Please contact Ian Turner on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 17 July 2018



MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 11 July 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Andrews BEM (Chair), Cheetham, 
Gardiner, Howard, Miller and Pourali

Members in Attendance: Councillors Ennis, Franklin, Frost, Sheard and 
Tattersall
 

39. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Cllr Robin Franklin declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 48 by virtue of being 
a director of Forge Community Partnership and due being an Associate Member of 
Voluntary Action Barnsley.

40. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 2nd July, 
2018 had been called in.

41. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd July 2018 (Cab.11.7.2018/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July, 2018 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.

42. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.11.7.2018/4) 

There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report.

43. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.11.7.2018/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

44. Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19 (Cab.11.7.2018/6) 

Cllr Jeff Ennis, The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee attended the 
meeting to present that Committee’s Work Programme for 2018/19 to the Cabinet. In 
presenting the Work Programme, Cllr Ennis highlighted that the three Task and 
Finish Groups (TFGs) which were proposed for 2018/19 were regarding Adult Mental 
Health Services, Substance Misuse, and Social Housing. Cabinet commented that 
these were important topics and were vital for the Borough.

Page 3

Cab.25.7.2018/3



2

RESOLVED that the proposed Scrutiny Work Programme for 2018/19, as outlined in 
Section 5 of the report now submitted, be noted, whilst acknowledging that this be 
subject to change should any urgent issues arise.

Cabinet Spokesperson without Portfolio

45. Registration of Members Interests/Code of Conduct – Response to Audit 
Report (Cab.11.7.2018/7) 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 26TH JULY, 2018:-

(i) that the recommendations arising from the Internal Audit review of the 
Registration of Member Interests be noted;

(ii) that the revised Member Code of Conduct, amended in the light of the review 
as outlined in Section 4 of the report and attached at Appendix 1, be 
approved; and

(iii) that forms for the Registration of Gifts and Hospitality and for the Declaration 
of Relationships, as set out at Appendices 2 and 3 respectively, be approved.

Core Services Spokesperson

46. Equality Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2018-20 (Cab.11.7.2018/8) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Council’s proposed Equality Diversity and Inclusion Strategy for 2018-
20, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report submitted, be approved;

(ii) that the ten Equality Outcomes set out in the Strategy be implemented to 
ensure the Strategy makes a positive contribution towards the Council’s 
Corporate Priorities; and

(iii) that annual progress reports be provided to Cabinet to ensure that effective 
progress is being made.

47. Exclusion of Public and Press 

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:-

Item Number Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed

48 Paragraph 3

Page 4



3

Place Spokesperson

48. Acquisition of the Core Building, County Way, Barnsley (Cab.11.7.2018/10) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the strategic acquisition of The Core building, as detailed in Section 4 of 
the report now submitted, be approved;

(ii) that the Executive Director Place be authorised to acquire the leasehold 
interests in the building and adjacent car park and that the Corporate Asset 
Manager be authorised to agree Heads of Terms for the acquisition; and 

(iii) that the Executive Director Core Services be authorised to complete the 
proposed acquisition on those terms agreed.

…………………………….
Chair

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS

Schedule of Decisions taken for week ending 13th July, 2018

Cabinet Spokesperson Item Decisions

1. Place Section 106 Affordable 
Housing – Hill End Road, 
Mapplewell

that £45,000 of Section 106 monies be allocated to enable the Council 
(via Berneslai Homes) to support the purchase 25 affordable rented 
housing units at Hill End Road, Mapplewell, situated in the Darton East 
Ward and due to be completed by Yorkshire Housing.

P
age 7

C
ab.25.7.2018/4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been included in 
the relevant Forward Plan 

Report of the Executive Director  
(People)

to Cabinet

(25th July 2018) 
    
NOTIFICATION TO BARNSLEY MBC OF SUCCESSFUL PARTICIPATION IN TAKEOVER 

CHALLENGE 2017
          
1.0. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To inform Cabinet of Barnsley’s successful participation in the Children’s 
Commissioners Takeover Challenge for a 3rd consecutive year.

1.2 The Takeover Challenge took place w/c 20th November 2017 with a number of focused 
activities/events on Friday 24th November 2017

1.3 The Takeover Challenge gives Children and Young People across the country the 
chance to experience the world of work and get involved in organisational decision 
making.

1.4 Barnsley’s participation in the Takeover Challenge in recent years has resulted in a 
Silver and Gold Commendation from the Children’s Commissioner. Commendations 
from the Children’s Commissioner ceased in 2017. 

1.5 Barnsley has continued to demonstrate a high level of participation and utilises 
Takeover Challenge as an opportunity to raise young people’s aspirations and 
ambitions for their future.

1.6 Planning this year was young people led.   We asked young people what career 
opportunity they were interested in and wanted to experience.  Based on their 
preferences, we sought role and career matching. This is a major development and 
change of emphasis to how we are approaching Takeover Challenge. 

1.7 This report highlights how young people took on a number of different roles across 
Barnsley Council, South Yorkshire Police and other external organisations, building on 
the success of the previous two years.

2.0. Recommendations

2.1      That Cabinet acknowledges this achievement across all service areas and    
           continues to highlight future opportunities to build on this success  

3.0. Introduction to the Report

3.1     The event is organised under the O
[...]
ces 
from across the Barnsley Borough. Myself and A had had a conversation prior to the 
meeting about what the meeting was about etc and A raised an issue that she saw from 
young person’s perspective. As a result of this, she was able to introduce this as a 
talking point at the meeting which encouraged quite a lot of debate and direct questions 
to A from other meeting attendees to try and find out the best way to engage with 
young person’s within the Borough, and the feedback from attendees is that to be able 
to tap into A’s perspective was “invaluable”.  

6.4 These comments show the real value from a work perspective of being involved in the   
      Takeover Challenge. The feedback needs to be used in order to develop our services to  
      include and value the young person’s perspective.

7.0      Financial Implications

7.1      There are no direct financial implications arising from participation in Takeover 
           Challenge.   
           

Page 12



5

8.0      Employee Implications

8.1      There are no direct employee implications arising from on-going involvement in 
           Takeover Challenge. The Council will be expected to be aware of the Takeover 
           Challenge and its significance in improving outcomes for children in care and care 
           leavers. 

9.0       Communications Implications

9.1       The success of involvement has been communicated via Barnsley’s Facebook website.

10.0      Consultations 

10.1     The involvement of all areas of young people’s services is commended.

11.0     Key Policy Considerations 
 
11.1     Involvement in Takeover Challenge contributes to the Council’s corporate priority of 
            People Achieving their Potential and a Thriving and Vibrant Economy. The Takeover 
            Day component forms part of Pathways to Success, and as such contributes to the 
            delivery of the borough’s Employment and Skills Strategy.

12.0     Tackling Health Inequalities 

12.1     There
[...]
 of Background Papers 

21.1     Background papers used in the production of this report are available to view by 
            contacting councilgovernance@barnsley.gov.uk  
            
            Officer Contact: Jon Banwell Head of Service: Children in Care Services) 

Financial Implications/
Consultation   …………………………………………
(to be signed by senior Financial Services officer 
where no financial implications)

Page 14

mailto:councilgovernance@barnsley.gov.uk


1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan

      REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORE 
SERVICES

TO CABINET ON 25th July 2018

OUR BOROUGH PROFILE 2018

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present and provide an overview of a new profile for 
the Borough called Our Borough Profile.

1.2 The profile draws upon information that is publicly available from a variety of 
sources, but brought together into a single profile for the first time.   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Cabinet review and scrutinise the contents of the Our Borough Profile report.

2.2 Cabinet approve the the Our Borough Profile report and its release to the 
general public.

3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 The ‘Our Borough Profile’ report aims to be a handy reference document for 
commonly asked questions around the demographics, health, employment, 
households, social care information and other enquiries about the borough.  The 
information within the document can be re-used in other strategic documents and 
used to inform planning and decision making.

3.2 The data used is the most up to date available information at the time of production.  
It is a snapshot in time, and to keep the document relevant it will need to be 
refreshed on an annual basis.  

3.3 The data has been collected from a wide range sources, including the Office for 
National Statistics, Department for Work and Pensions, Adult Social Care 
Outcomes 
[...]


 

Business Improvement & Intelligence Team
 Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council

 

Report Produced by:
 

01226 772726
 BusinessImprovement&Intelligence@barnsley.gov.uk

 

Page 54



CR497 1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan  

 
 

REPORT OF THE  
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES  

TO CABINET ON 11 JULY 2018 
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report seeks to obtain approval for the newly adapted Environmental 

Enforcement Policy held by the Safer Neighbourhood Service. The Policy is in place 
to outline how Environmental Enforcement will take place and subsequently how it 
is done fairly and consistently in accordance with any Government guidance 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that this amended Policy is approved as the existing one is 

now out of date. 
 
2.2 It is recommended that the Policy is in place for 3 years with annual reviews 

taking place delegated to Cabinet Spokesperson for Communities for 
approval. 

 
3. INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 Environmental Enforcement is a subject matter that most communities in Barnsley 

are aware of. The types of enforcement that fit within this category are: Littering, 
Dog Fouling, Abandoned Vehicles, Fly-Tipping, Graffiti and more.  

 
3.2 Having a Policy in place is a requirement of The Regulators’ Code which came into 

statutory effect on 6th April 2014 under the Legislative and Regulatory Reform Act 
2006. 

 
3.3 Barnsley Council has had a Policy in place for the last 3 years; however the content 

is now out-dated and requires change in order to meet the current legislative 
requirements. 

 
3.4 Changes to this document are: 

a. Fixed Penalty Notice levels to reflect changes in Government guidelines in April 
2018 

b. Changes to open the Policy to the wider Environmental Enforcement Tools such 
as the seizure of vehicles i
[...]
vant Forward Plan 

REPORT OF THE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES 

TO CABINET ON 15 JULY 2018

DFG FRAMEWORK

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To inform cabinet about the provision of Disabled Facilities Grants, proposed 
changes to procure a Framework Agreement of multiple providers to undertake 
works related to the provision of Level Access Shower/Bathroom Adaptations on a 
rotational basis.

The proposed approach is intended to;
 Reduce the current timelines, administration and resource required to procure a 

contractor on a job by job basis
 Support robust management and monitoring of the contractors engaged in 

completing the works to ensure compliance
 Reduce the  waiting times for adaptations to be priced and completed
 Reduce the number of contractors requiring access to individual properties to 

assess and price for the works
 Ensure value for money from the works on a consistent basis
 Ensure compliance with the procurement regulations

This in turn will deliver;
 A more reactive and responsive service to meet the needs of the clients
 Improved well-being for vulnerable people
 An increase in spend via the Disability Facilities Grant (DFG)

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Cabinet members are asked to approve going to market to establish a Framework 
Agreement contract for level access showers and bathroom adaptations utilising the 
DFG funding.

3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) are a mechanism to provide financial assistance 
to disabled people who meet the eligibility criteria for housing adaptations which 
enable the person to live independently in their own home.  

In Barnsley the Communities Directorate administers the DFG. The scheme is  for 
children and adults living in private sector residential properties who require home 
adaptations costing more than £1,000 where it is deemed that the adaptation work 

Page 73

Cab.25.7.2018/9



CR498 2

is necessary and appropriate to meet the disabled person’s needs, and it is practical 
and reaso
[...]
 to 
a specification of works, pre-construction and construction phase plan that 
considers conservation of biodiversity issues as appropriate

22. GLOSSARY

N/A

Page 78



CR498 7

23. LIST OF APPENDICES

N/A

24. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Invitation To Tender
Specification Document
Tender Pass or Fail and Quality Questions
*These papers are not included as they are commercially sensitive

If you would like to inspect background papers for this report, please email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk so that appropriate arrangements can be made

Report author:  Bevan White
Service Manager Assistive Living Technologies & Disabled Facilities Grants Team

Financial Implications/Consultation

………………………………………………………..
(To be signed by senior Financial Services officer 
where no financial implications)

Page 79

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the council’s definition and has been included in 
the relevant Forward Plan.  

Report of the Executive 
Director of PLACE

Royston Bungalow Development  

1. Purpose of Report
1.1     The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the development of 14 bungalows 

across four sites on the Meadstead Estate, Royston as part of the Council’s Housing 
Capital Programme. 

2. Recommendations
It is recommended that:  

2.1       Cabinet approves the proposal for the Council to build 13 x 2-Bed bungalows and 1x 
3-bed bungalow on four sites on the Meadstead Estate in Royston (see Appendix B). 
The homes will be HRA properties, managed by Berneslai Homes and let to 
applicants on the Council’s Housing Waiting List. 

2.2 Cabinet approves the proposal for the Council to appoint R.J.Cadman Construction 
Limited. The scheme will be funded from the HRA Capital Programme at a total 
project cost of £1,654,967 including all associated fees.                           .     

3. Background:
3.1 The Council’s Housing Strategy 2014 – 2033 identifies a need for more new homes of 

different types.  The strategy also confirms the need for homes to be affordable and 
to include a mixture of private and social rented homes. There is a specifically 
identified demand for bungalows suitable for people who have limited mobility.

3.2 A budget of £3.2m has been earmarked to provide new HRA bungalows across the 
Borough and Berneslai Homes were asked to develop schemes. The Royston 
Bungalow Scheme provides fourteen bungalows across four in-fill sites on the 
Meadstead Estate in Royston. The sites include two under-used garage sites and a 
demolition site. Consultation has been carried out with residents living near the 
proposed development sites and with local Councillors who support the provision of 
additional social housing in the area.  

 
3.3 The sites identified in Royston are within a stable, sustainable residential area which 

includes a number of council owned bungalows and an Extra Care Scheme provided 
by a Registered Provider (Housing Association). There is significant demand in the 
area for housing suitable for older people and those with mobility difficulties. The sites 
are well served in terms of local amenities including a Health Centre, chemist, shops, 
Post office, library and transport routes into Barnsley town centre.    

4.         Current Situation

4.1 Planning Approval has been secured for the following sites: 
 Meadstead Drive    7 x 2 bed bungalows
 Manor Grove          4 x 2 bed bungalows

Page 81

Cab.25.7.2018/10



2

 West End Avenue  2 x 2 bed bungalows
 Doles Crescent      1 x 3 bed bungalow  

4.2 A procurement process has been conducted by NPS Barnsley via YORtender and in 
accordance with Berneslai Homes and BMBC procedures.  Following the evaluation 
of the tender submissions, including the appropriate financial checks, NPS Barnsley 
have recommended the appointment of R.J.Cadman Construction Limited.

  
4.3  The scheme will be project managed by officers from H
[...]
vant Forward Plan.

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTOR PLACE
TO CABINET ON 25 JULY 2018

GLASS WORKS PUBLIC REALM – PALETTE OF MATERIALS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report seeks approval for the implementation of the Glass Works Public Realm 
which adheres to the underlying principles of the Public Spaces Strategy adopted 
by Cabinet on the 27 April 2011, but moves away from the prescriptive palette of 
materials established by the strategy for each street within the town centre. 

1.2 The report seeks to clarify that the approval of a revised palette of materials for the 
Glass Works will set a precedent for any future public realm developments in the 
town centre. This should be managed through a revision of the Public Spaces 
Strategy to provide an updated policy document for future guidance. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the proposed palette of materials for the Glass Works Public Realm be 
approved for installation.

2.2 That the Public Spaces Strategy is revised and updated to reflect the changes 
to the palette of materials.

2.3 That members note there may be an increased burden on council resources 
covering the maintenance of trees, shrubs and the adopted highway, 
following completion of the scheme.

3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 In April 2011, Cabinet approved the Public Spaces Strategy as Council policy to 
guide the design, development and enhancement of high quality new public realm in 
the town centre. 

3.2 The general aims of the strategy are:
 To create user friendly, comfortable, clutter free and safe streets, spaces and 

gateways, moving towards a more pedestrian focused town centre.
 To improve the legibility of Barnsley town centre by using high quality 

materials and furniture.
 To celebrate Barnsley and make it distinctive.

Page 95

Cab.25.7.2018/11



2

 To create public spaces that lift the spirit, are easy to use, inspire people and 
provide great places for people. 

 To provide quality spaces that attract potential investors and new visi
[...]
.25.7.2018/13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th July 2018 (Cab.25.7.2018/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.25.7.2018/4)
	6. Notification of Barnsley MBC Successful Participation in Takeover Challenge 2017 (Cab.25.7.2018/6)
	7. Our Borough Profile (Cab.25.7.2018/7)
	Appendix 1

	8. Environmental Enforcement Policy (Cab.25.7.2018/8)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9. DFG Framework (Cab.25.7.2018/9)
	10. Meadstead Bungalows - Royston (Cab.25.7.2018/10)
	Appendix A
	Appendix 1 - Site Plan - Meadstead Drive
	Site Plan - Manor Grove
	Site Plan - West End Avenue
	Site Plan - Doles Crescent

	11. Glass Works Public Realm - Palette of Materials (Cab.25.7.2018/11)
	Appendix A

	13. Keresforth Close Barnsley - One Public Estate (Cab.25.7.2018/13)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C


	Wybone bin: 




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 25 July 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Frost, Sheard and Tattersall
 

49. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

50. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 11th July, 
2018 had been called in.

51. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th July 2018 (Cab.25.7.2018/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11th July, 2018 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.

52. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.25.7.2018/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 13th July, 2018 were noted.

53. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.25.7.2018/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

People (Achieving Potential) Spokesperson

54. Notification of Barnsley MBC Successful Participation in Takeover Challenge 
2017 (Cab.25.7.2018/6) 

The People (Achieving Potential) Spokesperson presented a report on the success of 
the Takeover Challenge during the week of 20th November, 2017.  Three young 
people who had been involved attended to give a presentation on their experience 
during the week.  Members noted the insights gained by the young people involved 
and welcomed their comments on the way that the Council and its partners operated.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the achievement of the Authority’s successful participation in the 
Children’s Commissioners Takeover Challenge for a third consecutive year 
across all service areas, as detailed in the report submitted, be acknowledged;



2

(ii) that the comments of the young people involved in the Takeover Challenge on 
their experience be welcomed and they be commended on the quality of their 
presentation and mature and perceptive comments; and

(iii) that the service continue to highlight future opportunities to build on this 
success.

Core Services Spokesperson

55. Our Borough Profile (Cab.25.7.2018/7) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the contents of the Our Borough Profile, as detailed in the report now 
submitted, be noted; and

(ii) that the Our Borough Profile report be approved and released to the general 
public.

Communities Spokesperson

56. Environmental Enforcement Policy (Cab.25.7.2018/8) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the amended Environmental Enforcement Policy, as detailed at Appendix 
1 of the report now submitted, be approved; and

(ii) that the Policy be in place for 3 years with annual reviews taking place and to 
be delegated to the Cabinet Spokesperson for Communities for approval.

57. Disabled Facilities Grant Framework (Cab.25.7.2018/9) 

RESOLVED that the approval be given to go to market to establish a Framework 
Agreement contract for level access showers and bathroom adaptations utilising 
Disabled Facilities Grants funding, as set out in the report submitted.

Place Spokesperson

58. Meadstead Bungalows - Royston (Cab.25.7.2018/10) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that approval be given for the Council to build 13 x two bedroomed bungalows 
and 1x three bedroomed bungalow on 4 sites on the Meadstead Estate in 
Royston, as set out in Appendix B to the report now submitted, the homes to 
be Housing Revenue Account (HRA) properties, managed by Berneslai 
Homes and let to applicants on the Council’s Housing Waiting List; and



3

(ii) that the appointment of R.J. Cadman Construction Limited be approved and 
the scheme be funded from the HRA Capital Programme at a total project cost 
of £1,654,967 including all associated fees.

59. Glass Works Public Realm - Palette of Materials (Cab.25.7.2018/11) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the proposed palette of materials for the Glass Works Public Realm 
Scheme, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report submitted, be approved for 
installation;

(ii) that the Public Spaces Strategy be revised and updated to reflect the changes 
to the palette of materials; and

(iii) that the potential increased burden on Council resources covering the 
maintenance of trees, shrubs and the adopted highway, following completion 
of the scheme, be noted.

60. Exclusion of Public and Press 

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:-

Item Number Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed

61 Paragraph 3
62 Paragraph 5

Place Spokesperson

61. Keresforth Close Barnsley - One Public Estate (Cab.25.7.2018/13) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that approval be given to the principles set out in the report and support the 
continued collaborative working with public sector partners under the One 
Public Estate Programme in relation to the Keresforth Close, Barnsley site;

(ii) that the Corporate Asset Manager be authorised to agree terms for the 
acquisition of the properties, associated buildings and land (as set out in 
Appendix B and shown in hatched) from South West Yorkshire Foundation 
Trust for conversion from offices to 13 units for residential use;

(iii) that on completion of the purchase of the properties identified in paragraph 2.2 
above they be appropriated to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and used 
for new Council housing stock;



4

(iv) that budget be set aside from HRA Reserves for the purchase and conversion 
of the former offices identified in paragraph 2.2 above to provide 13 residential 
units of the new Council housing be approved;

(v) that the Corporate Asset Manager be authorised to market the site on behalf 
of the public sector partners and invite offers for the proposed scheme and on 
receipt of an acceptable offer finalise heads of terms for a sale to the 
successful bidder;

(vi) that the Executive Director Core Services be authorised to complete the above 
transactions as part of the proposed development, subject to the necessary 
planning permissions being gained where necessary; and

(vii) that an indicative sum from the capital receipt generated for the Council be 
earmarked to provide for statutory improvements to buildings occupied by the 
Day Opportunities Service, where service users have been moved to, as a 
result of these proposals, subject to a further report on the actual amount in 
due course.

62. A628 Dodworth Road/Broadway Junction Improvement (Cab.25.7.2018/14) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that approval be given to the A628 Dodworth Road/Broadway Junction 
Improvement totalling £4.352m (as detailed in Section 7 Financial Implications 
of the report now submitted) and the Council’s approved capital programme be 
amended accordingly;

(ii) that the Executive Director Place be authorised to undertake all necessary 
steps to secure the scheme;

(iii) that the Service Director Environment and Transport be authorised to:

 Seek planning permission for the scheme attached detail in Appendix 1 of 
the report;

 Under the terms of the Barnsley Contract Procedure rules, if necessary, 
seek tenders for any aspect of the project and appoint the successful 
tender on the basis of most economically advantageous bid; and/or 
consider whether the works, services or goods can be provided in-house, 
subject to value for money considerations;

 Agree the relocation of the area designated for the emergency helicopter 
landing within the retained area of greenspace;

(iv) that the Executive Director Core Services in consultation with the Executive 
Director Place be authorised to:

 Negotiate the terms and conditions of a Funding Agreement with Sheffield 
City Region, and the Cabinet Spokesperson Place be authorised to give 
final approval to the terms of the funding agreement;



5

 Make and publish a Side Roads Order under sections 14 and 125 of the 
Highways Act 1980 to deal with the required changes to the existing 
highway network to accommodate the scheme, to submit the order to the 
Secretary of State for Transport for confirmation and to take all necessary 
steps to secure confirmation of the Order including (if necessary) 
supporting the order at a local public inquiry; and

(v) that approval in principle be given for the appropriation of up to 6 hectares of 
land identified in the plan attached at Appendix 1 of the report, from public 
open spaces to highway purposes and the Service Director Regeneration and 
Property, be authorised to undertake statutory consultation and:

 If no relevant objections to the consultation are received, to appropriate the 
land for highway purposes;

 If relevant objections to the notice are received, a report to be brought to 
Cabinet to consider making a decision whether to appropriate.

…………………………….
Chair


